

22 June 2017

Our Ref: RFI 20527

Dear

**Freedom of Information Act 2000
Information in Relation to Local Area Newtworks**

I am writing to confirm that the South Eastern Health & Social Care Trust (the Trust) has now completed its search for the information relating to the above which you requested on 31 May 2017.

A response to each of the questions raised has been provided by the Planning Performance & Informatics Directorate and is attached in Appendix A.

Under the terms of the legislation, if you are unhappy with this response you have the right to seek a review within the Trust in the first instance. If you wish to do so, please write to me at the address below.

If after such a review you are still unhappy with the response, you have the right to appeal to the Information Commissioner who will undertake an independent review. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, SK9 5AF.

If you have any queries about this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me. Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

Yours sincerely

**L McAree (Miss)
Head of Information Governance &
Directorate Support**

Enc

Please can you send me the organisation's Local Area Network (LAN) contract, which may include the following:

- *Support and Maintenance- e.g. switches, router, software etc – BT VDCP (Voice & Data Communications Partnership) Contract*

- *Managed – n/a*

- *Installation – n/a*

- *Cabling - BT VDCP (Voice & Data Communications Partnership) Contract*

1. *Existing Supplier: Who is the current supplier for each contract?*

A1. BT VDCP (Voice & Data Communications Partnership) Contract

2. *Annual Average Spend for Supplier: What is the annual average spending on the supplier above? If there is more than one supplier please split the annual averages spend for each supplier.*

A2. LAN Support & Maintenance - £17,956
Cabling – adhoc requests approximately £4000

3. *Number of Users: Please can you provide me with the number of users each contract covers. Approximate number of users will also be acceptable.*

A3. All users, approximately 12,000 staff

4. *Number of Sites: The number of sites where equipment is supported by these contract.*

A4. Trust wide - (approx. 90 facilities)

5. *Contract Type: For each contract is the contract Managed, Maintenance, Installation, Software*

A5. LAN Support & Maintenance – Maintenance contract
Cabling – Installation

6. *Hardware Brand: What is the hardware brand of the LAN equipment?*

A6. CISCO for wired LAN equipment

7. *Contract Description: Please provide me with a brief description of the overall contract.*

A7. The Voice & Data Communications Partner arrangement covers a comprehensive and broad range of voice and data communications supplies and services, including, without limitation to the generality of this: design, implementation, maintenance and support of telephone numbers, circuits and calls (fixed and mobile), telephone switches, cabled and wireless network services, radio services, paging services, switchboard services and the supply of related hardware and software.

8. *Contract Duration: What is the duration of the contract is and can you please also include any extensions this may include for each contract.*

A8. 5 year contract plus 1 plus 1

9. *Contract Expiry Date: When does the contract expire for each contract?*

A9. March 2019

10. *Contract Review Date: When will the organisation is planning to review the contract?*

A10. January 2018

11. *Responsible Officer: Who within the organisation is responsible for each of these contract(s) please provide me with contact details including name, job title, contact number and email address?*

A11. Mr Stephen Stewart
Assistant Director of Technology & Telecommunications
02890561407
Stephen.stewart@setrust.hsnci.net